
MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Dawood (Chair)
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Corrall, Cutkelvin, Halford, Hunter and Khote
1 unallocated non-grouped place

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Elaine Baker (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6355, e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the
[...]
ilding immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 17 November 2015 are attached 
and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST 
MEETING 

To note progress on actions agreed at the previous meeting and not reported 
elsewhere on the agenda (if any). 

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received 

7. TASK GROUP REVIEW OF WARD COMMUNITY 
MEETINGS 

The Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) will update the 
Commission on progress with the task group review of Ward Community 
Meetings. 



8. EMERGENCY FOOD USE DRAFT ACTION PLAN Appendix B

The Director of Finance submits the draft Emergency Food Use Action Plan.  
The Commission is recommended to note the Plan and direct any comments 
and observations on it to the Director of Finance. 

9. REPORT OF THE SOCIAL WELFARE PARTNERSHIP 
TO THE ASSISTANT CITY MAYOR RESPONSIBLE 
FOR ADVICE AND WELFARE REFORM 

Appendix C

The Social Welfare Advice Partnership has prepared a report providing 
information about the advice sector and risks that could threaten advice 
provision in the city.  The Commission is recommended to note the report and 
direct any comments or observations to the Social Welfare Advice Partnership. 

10. TASK GROUP REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF BETTING 
SHOPS ON LOCAL COMMUNITIES WITHIN 
LEICESTER 

The Task Group Chair will give a verbal update on progress with the review of 
the impact of betting shops on local communities within Leicester. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix D

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 

Held: TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2015 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Dawood (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Cutkelvin
Councillor Halford
Councillor Khote

In Attendance:
Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor - Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Sood, Assistant City Mayor - Communities & Equalities

 

* * *   * *   * * *

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Corrall and Hunter.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Gugnani declared an Other Disclosable Interest in agenda item, 7, 
“Working with the City’s Voluntary and Community Sector to Support 
Engagement with Communities”, in that he was Secretary of the Leicester 
Council of Faiths.

Although not a member of the Commission, Councillor Sood, Assistant City 
Mayor (Communities and Equalities), declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
agenda item, 7, “Working with the City’s Voluntary and Community Sector to 
Support Engagement with Communities”, in that she was Chair of the Leicester 
Council of Faiths.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 

1

Appendix A



judgement of the public interest.  They were not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Commission noted that, further to minute 18, “Progress on Actions Agreed 
at the Previous Meeting: Call-In of City Mayor Decisions – Highfields 
Community Association”, three of the staff affected by the loss of preschool 
provision had requested voluntary redundancy.  This had been accepted.  The 
fourth member of staff had chosen to stay with the service and had been 
transferred to a vacancy in another setting.

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 1 October 
2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

30. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

31. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

32. USING BUILDINGS BETTER PROGRAMME AND UPDATE ON NEXT 
PHASE OF CUSTOMER FACING BUILDINGS TRANSFORMATION IN 
NORTH WEST LEICESTER

The Director for Delivery, Communications and Political Governance presented 
information on the Using Buildings Better programme and an update on the 
next phase of customer-facing buildings transformation in north-west Leicester.

The Commission noted that:-

 The vision of the Using Buildings Better programme was to rationalise 
Council-owned premises, so that there were fewer buildings, but of a 
higher quality than at present;

 That the Transforming Neighbourhood Services programme was now part 
of the wider Using Buildings Better programme;

 Ward Members and residents were being consulted to identify factors such 
as the most important services to them and where they travelled to.  
Service need would then be considered to determine what access to 
buildings people needed before assessments were made of whether better 
use could be made of individual buildings;

2



 Opportunities would be taken where possible to co-locate with partner 
agencies, such as the Police;

 The same team as had undertaken phase 1 of the Transforming 
Neighbourhood Services programme in 2014 would be undertaking this 
next phase, except that cons
[...]
 focus on strategic operational buildings 
meant that the Overview Select Committee should be responsible for the 
scrutiny of this review.  

AGREED:
1) That the need to undertake the Using Buildings Better programme 

be noted and the broad objectives of the programme supported;

2) That the Director for Delivery, Communications and Political 
Governance be asked to:-

a) circulate a list of a list of depots, stores and workshops, giving 
the addresses of these buildings and the service they were 
used by;

4



b) engage head teachers in the consultation on the Using 
Buildings Better programme, in order to identify the potential 
for use of school buildings by the community;

c) ensure that the Overview Select Committee is updated and 
clarify which aspects of the Using Buildings Better programme 
are to be scrutinised by this Commission and which should be 
scrutinised by the Overview Select Committee;

d) submit a six-month progress report on the Using Buildings 
Better programme to this Commission;

e) ensure that Ward Members, local communities and local 
community groups are kept informed of progress with the 
Using Buildings Better programme and the Transforming 
Neighbourhood Services project in North West Leicester; 

f) ensure that the needs of vulnerable service users are taken in 
to account during these reviews; and

g) submit a report on the outcome of the Transforming 
Neighbourhood Services project in North West Leicester as 
soon as it is ready.

33. WORKING WITH THE CITY'S VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR TO 
SUPPORT ENGAGEMENT WITH COMMUNITIES

The Commission was reminded that the City Mayor had taken a decision on 4 
November 2015 on working with the city’s Voluntary and Community Sector to 
support engagement with communities.  

It was noted that this decision was based on the results of consultation carried 
out across the city with stakeholders representing those with protected 
characteristics as set out in the Equality Act 2010.  Details o
[...]
support.  The way the 
new fund would operate would enable a wider range of organisations, such as 
women’s centres, to apply for assistance.

The Director for Delivery, Communications and Political Governance confirmed 
that the new fund was not live yet.  A short consultation on how it would 
operate would be undertaken, starting shortly and probably concluding in early 
2016, before the fund was launched.

Members expressed concern that a lot of knowledge and goodwill could be lost 
through the new funding arrangements and an unintentional outcome could be 
that communities were set in opposition to each other.  The Director for 
Delivery, Communications and Political Governance reminded the Commission 
that previously funded organisations were not precluded from applying for 
funding under the new system.  In addition, other funding mechanisms also 
were available to these organisations.  The organisations had known for some 
time that this review was being undertaken and that they could not rely on 
receiving core funding from the Council indefinitely.

The Commission suggested that Voluntary Action LeicesterShire could become 
more engaged in community development work.  This could include, for 
example, a requirement in its contract with the Council that representatives 
attended Ward Community Meetings.

AGREED:
1) That the Director for Delivery, Communications and Political 

Governance be asked to submit details of the consultation on the 
operation of the Voluntary and Community Sector Engagement 
Support Fund to the next meeting of this Commission, this report 
to include any outcomes from the consultation received before 
the Commission’s meeting;

2) That the Director for Delivery, Communications and Political 
Governance be asked to circulate the consultation documents on 
the operation of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Engagement Support Fund to all members of this Commission in 
advance of the report referred to under 1) above; and

3) That the City Mayor be asked to note the Commission’s concerns 
about the potential loss of experience and skills as a result of the 
new Voluntary and Community Sector funding arrangements.

7



34. THE IMPACT OF BETTING SHOPS ON LOCAL COMMUNITIES WITHIN 
LEICESTER

The Chair reported that it was proposed to establish a Task Group to consider 
the impact of betting shops on local communities within Leicester.  He 
explained that this followed concern that betting shops were opening in areas 
where people were vulnerable, (for example, due to low incomes).  

Members noted that Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor (Jobs and 
Skills), had welcomed this proposal and had suggested that outcomes from it 
could contribute to local area profiles.  Outcomes also would be used to put 
recommendations forward to the Executive and possibly to the government.

It also was noted that the Deputy City Mayor had asked to be kept informed of 
progress with this review.

The Chair suggested that the review should be led by the Vice-Chair of this 
Commission.  A Task Group would be established, which would hold meetings 
at City Hall and make visits within the community.  These visits were likely to 
be made during the day.  Witnesses would include the Police, betting shops 
and associated businesses.

Members were advised that Dr Heather Wardle, from Geofutures, had done 
some work on the impact of gambling on communities.  She would be providing 
an informal briefing on this at City Hall on Friday 20 November 2015.  Members 
of the Commission were invited to attend.

Comments on the Scoping Document that had been circulated with the agenda 
were welcome.

AGREED:
1) That a review of the impact of betting shops on local communities 

in Leicester be undertaken as set out in the Scoping Document 
circulated with the agenda, this review to be led by Councillor 
Gugnani;

2) That all members of the Commission advise the Scrutiny Policy 
Officer as soon as possible if they would like to take part in the 
Task Group referred to under 1) above; 

3) That any comments on the Scoping Document for the review 
referred to under 1) above be passed to the Scrutiny Policy 
Officer as soon as possible; and

4) That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be asked to contact Members 
who express an interest in this Task Group to arrange meetings 
of the Task Group.

8



35. WORK PROGRAMME

AGREED:
That the Commission’s Work Programme be received and noted.

36. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

Industrial Action by City Taxi Drivers

A Member requested that a discussion be held on the proposed industrial 
action by the City’s taxi drivers, but as this was not considered to be an urgent 
matter, in accordance with Procedure Rule 14 of Part 4E of the Council’s 
Constitution the Chair declined this request.

37. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.23 pm

9



10



Emergency Food Use Draft Action Plan – October 2015

Objective Task Lead Start Date Progress

Develop an emergency food strategy with a clear action plan and monitoring 
and evaluation framework, linked to the Food Plan objectives and the 
Community Support Grant policy objectives

Marie Galton / 
Sue Holden / 
Kathryn Ellis

Dec 2015 Discretionary funding 
review goes to Executive 
28th October 2015. 
Dependent on outcome, 
work will be initiated 
around the EFS for 16/17

Emergency Food 
Strategy in place 

Evaluate the impact of emergency food provision as part of the annual 
monitoring 

Kathryn Ellis / 
Marie Galton

May 2016 Evaluation begins with 
survey in May 2016 to 
inform the NS&CIC July 
meeting

Monitor the citywide demand for emergency food, including the potential 
impact of further welfare reforms

Kathryn Ellis /
Tim Adkin

Ongoing Monthly LCL (or provider) 
meetings monitor the 
FNSG

Continue to map emergency food provision including food banks, breakfast/ 
lunch clubs to include weekends and school holiday periods and identify gaps 
in provision and suggest projects / pilots as a result of t
[...]
ts will be monitored

Kathryn Ellis / 
Marie Galton / 
Sue Beasley

April 2016

13





 

1 
 

 

 

 

Leicester Advice Sector 

 

 

A Report outlining the risks and demands faced in 

the City 

July 2015 

 

            

 

      

  

                                       

 

                

15

Appendix C



2 
 

Contents 

1. Introduction………………………………………………………………………page 3 

2. Report from Welfare Rights…….................................................................page 4 

2.1 Employment Support Allowance 
2.2 Personal Independence Payments 
2.3 New rules for European Nationals 
2.4 Sanction case study 
2.5 Sanction monitoring project 
2.6 Appeals monitoring project 
 

3. Report from Advice Leicester….................................................................. page 5  

3.1 Advice Leicester Summary 
3.2 Advice Conference 
3.3 The school Advice Project 

  

4. Ethical Trading Initiatives…………………................................................... page 7 

5. Universal Credit: ……………………………………………….........................page 8 

6. Appendix A Case Studies...........................................................................page 10 

7. Appendix B List of SWAP membership……………………………………….page 12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16



3 
 

1. Report introduction: 

This is the first report of the Social Welfare Advice Partnership (SWAP) to the 

Assistant City Mayor responsible for Advice and Welfare Reform at Leicester City 

Council.  The aim is to provide information about the advice sector and the risks that 

could threaten advice provision in the city. The Advice sector in the City has worked 

collaboratively since 2010 and met on a monthly basis to discuss and debate new 

reforms and issues in the city.  The value of having a lot of people in the same room 

who are ‘close to the ground’ is that they can provide an invaluable ‘reality check’ on 

strategy and assist with implementation plans.  

The principles of the partner
[...]
ector 
for Culture and 
Neighbourhood 
Services

Emergency Food Action Plan Caroline Jackson

Report of the Social Welfare Advice 
Partnership to the Assistant City Mayor 
responsible for Advice and Welfare 
Reform 

Deputy City Mayor / 
Caroline Jackson 

Update on the Review of the Impact of 
Betting Shops on Local Communities 
within Leicester

Councillor Gugnani, 
Task Group Chair

3rd March 
2016

Report of the Review of the Impact of 
Betting Shops on Local Communities 
within Leicester

Jerry Connolly

Channel Shift: Update Miranda Cannon

Food Safety Review Roman 
Leszczyszyn 

Internal Procurement of Food by the 
Council 

Neil Bayliss

29

A
ppendix D



NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES & COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

                                                                December 2015

MEETING MEETING ITEMS LEAD OFFICER ACTION AGREED

Emergency Food – Ward Mapping (if 
available)

Caroline Jackson

IT offer to improve access to welfare Caroline Jackson 

21st April 
2016

Overview of the Prevent Initiative To be confirmed

Transforming Neighbourhood Services Liz Blyth

Details of the progress of the 
Community Asset Transfer Scheme

To be confirmed

Unscheduled 
reports and 
issues

Advice (outreach & localities) analysis 
report

Caroline Jackson

Cooking skills survey Caroline Jackson

Annual advice contracts: outcomes for 
the city (Autumn 2016?)

Index of deprivation: 
Leicester CA Annual Report: October 
2016 (provisional)

30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	8 EMERGENCY FOOD USE DRAFT ACTION PLAN
	9 REPORT OF THE SOCIAL WELFARE PARTNERSHIP TO THE ASSISTANT CITY MAYOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ADVICE AND WELFARE REFORM
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 

Held: THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Dawood (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Corrall
Councillor Cutkelvin
Councillor Halford

Councillor Hunter
Councillor Khote

In Attendance:
Councillor Bajaj 

 Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor – Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor – Skills and Jobs

* * *   * *   * * *

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 17 November 
2015 be confirmed as a correct record.



41. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING

The Commission noted that all actions agreed at the last meeting were 
progressing as agreed.

AGREED:
That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be asked to advise the Chair of this 
Commission if actions agreed at a previous meeting are not 
progressing as agreed.

42. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

43. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

44. TASK GROUP REVIEW OF WARD COMMUNITY MEETINGS

Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor – Neighbourhood Services, updated 
the Commission on progress with the task group review of Ward Community 
Meetings.

Councillor Master drew particular attention to the following points:-

 Those undertaking the review had been very aware that different Wards 
currently had different approaches to Ward Community Meetings;

 It was proposed that each Ward should hold three engagement meetings 
per year, but that a fourth could be held if required.  It was anticipated that 
the fourth one would be issue-based;

 The proposed three engagement meetings per year were not included in 
other issue-based work that Members could be involved in in their Ward;

 The proposals saw a move towards an on-line application system for Ward 
Community Grants, but there still would be the option of using paper-based 
applications for those not comfortable with applying on-line;

 Although applications for grants over £500 would be considered in three 
batches during the year, there was discretion to consider these applications 
at other times if required;

 A major change proposed was to the form that publicity for Ward 
Community Meetings would take, as canvassing would no longer be 



undertaken; and

 Voluntary Action LeicesterShire had not had a profile at Ward Community 
Meetings, so consideration was being given to how this could be changed.

Some concern was raised that information on these proposals had only been 
tabled at the meeting, but it was noted that this was because the last meeting 
of the Task Group had taken place after the agenda for the Commission 
meeting had been circulated.

The following comments were then made in discussion on this item:-

o The requirement for recipients of grants to complete a monitoring form 
needed to be applied consistently;

o The proposal to produce an annual report was welcomed.  As well as 
providing an opportunity to monitor the use made of Ward Community 
Grants, which currently was not done in all Wards, it would be a useful way 
of sharing good practice;

o It was anticipated that the first annual report would be produced in 2017;

o The annual report could be promoted through the Leicester Link magazine, 
including highlighting good news stories about what Ward Community 
Grants had been used for;

o There would always be a significant number of people who would not be 
able to complete on-line application forms for grants, so the facility to use 
paper applications needed to be kept;

o It would be useful if Community Engagement Officers could identify days 
when they would be in particular areas and available to help people 
complete application forms for Community Ward Grants;

o All front line staff at Council premises would be briefed on how to complete 
application forms for Community Ward Grants;

o The reduction in the number of Community Engagement Officers following 
the recent review of Neighbourhood Services was a concern, both in terms 
of their capacity to work with Ward Community Meetings and of the 
pressures that this would place on individuals;

o Residents’ perceptions of the work that Community Engagement Officers 
would be able to undertake following the reduction in their numbers would 
have to be managed carefully;

o It was important to keep the facility to consider applications for grants over 
£500 at other times of the year than the three dates specified;



o Requiring officers to attend Ward Meetings was not always a good use of 
their time.  Councillors therefore should be encouraged to take a more pro-
active approach to reporting on local issues;

o Voluntary Action LeicesterShire was a large organisation that could help 
grant applicants in various ways, such as assisting with setting up a bank 
account or writing a constitution; and

o Consideration could be given to requiring Voluntary Action LeicesterShire 
to visit each Ward a minimum number of times each year as part of the 
conditions of the annual grant it received from the City Council.

AGREED:
1) That the Assistant City Mayor – Neighbourhood Services be 

asked to consider the points raised above when finalising the 
recommendations of the task group review of Ward Community 
Meetings;

2) That the Assistant City Mayor – Neighbourhood services be 
asked to consider what aspects of the work that Voluntary Action 
LeicesterShire is contracted by the City Council to provide can be 
used to assist in Ward-based work, such as assisting applicants 
for funding from Ward Community Grants;

3) That Voluntary Action LeicesterShire be asked to submit a report 
to either the next meeting of this Commission or the one 
following that on the work that Voluntary Action LeicesterShire 
has undertaken over the last five years, to enable Members to 
scrutinise its association with the communities of the city;

4) That the Head of Neighbourhood Services be asked to provide 
this Commission with a review of the effectiveness of the new 
arrangements for Community Engagement Officers in six 
months’ time; and

5) That the Assistant City Mayor – Neighbourhood Services be 
asked to provide this Commission with a review of the 
effectiveness of the new arrangements for Ward Community 
Meetings in 18 months’ time.

45. EMERGENCY FOOD USE DRAFT ACTION PLAN

The Director of Finance submitted the draft Emergency Food Use Action Plan.

Members noted that this item would be deferred, as no officers were able to be 
at the meeting to present it.

Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor – Jobs and Skills, suggested that 
the Plan needed clarification, particularly in relation to the dates identified.  In 



addition, when it was resubmitted, progress on the tasks could be included.

The Commission welcomed this and suggested that the resubmitted plan could 
identify the key areas where the Council could help in the development of a full 
Action Plan.  For example, this could include mapping deprivation in the city, or 
food providers being encouraged to sign-post people to the correct services.

It also was suggested that a “traffic lights” system could be used to identify 
progress with the Plan and the inclusion of completion dates could make it 
easier to monitor progress.

Councillor Waddington concurred with these views, noting that the Food 
Welfare Support Group also was working to identify gaps in provision.  These 
also could be reported when the Plan was resubmitted to the Commission.

AGREED:
That the Director of Finance be asked to resubmit the draft 
Emergency Food Use Action Plan to this Commission, taking 
account of the additional information requested above.

46. REPORT OF THE SOCIAL WELFARE PARTNERSHIP TO THE ASSISTANT 
CITY MAYOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ADVICE AND WELFARE REFORM

The Commission received a report prepared by the Social Welfare Advice 
Partnership (SWAP), providing information on the advice sector and risks that 
could threaten advice provision in the city.

Members noted that this item would be deferred, as no officers were able to be 
at the meeting to present it.

Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor – Jobs and Skills, noted that the 
report was out of date, as it was completed in July 2015.  However, she had 
asked for it to be presented to the Commission, as it highlighted some of the 
areas where problems had arisen as a result of the Government’s changes to 
the benefits system.  In order for Members to gain a clearer picture of the 
situation, SWAP could be asked to provide an updated version of the report.

Members welcomed this suggestion, expressing concern that the information 
presented was out of date and a clearer objective for the report was needed.  
As such, when it was resubmitted, it would be useful to also receive information 
on how the Deputy City Mayor and officers had responded to it.

Members also suggested that it would be useful if a member of SWAP could be 
present when the report was next considered.

Councillor Waddington concurred with these views, suggesting that it could be 
useful for an overview of welfare advice needs in the current changing 
environment to be presented to the Commission with the revised SWAP report.



The Scrutiny Policy Officer reminded Members that the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission had been considering the role of credit unions, particularly in 
relation to the introduction of Universal Benefit.  Members noted this and 
suggested that it be included in the discussion when the report was 
resubmitted.

AGREED:
That the Director of Finance be asked to liaise with the Head of 
Revenues and Customer Support and the Chair of this Commission 
to determine what information should be presented to the 
Commission on this matter and in what format this should be.

47. TASK GROUP REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF BETTING SHOPS ON LOCAL 
COMMUNITIES WITHIN LEICESTER

The Chair of the Task Group reported verbally that:-

 Two meetings of the Task Group had been held to date;

 The Assistant City Mayor – Jobs and Skills had welcomed the proposals for 
this review and had suggested that its findings be used to contribute to the 
local area profiles currently being prepared;

 The Task Group had met Dr Heather Wardle of Geofutures and felt that her 
work would be very useful to the review;

 Representatives of the Association of British Bookmakers had attended the 
Task Group’s second meeting;

 It was recognised that not all Members were able to attend meetings of the 
Task Group, but the involvement of more Members would be welcome; and

 The next meeting of the Task Group would be held at 11.00 am on 
Thursday 14 January 2016 in Room 3.12 at City Hall.

The Scrutiny Policy Officer advised the Commission that a report of the findings 
of the review was being drafted.  This included reference to:-

a) Work done by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Council to try 
and use the planning framework to restrict the number of betting shops in its 
area.  This had been unsuccessful, largely due to pressure from the betting 
industry;

b) A consultation carried out by the Islington London Borough Council on 
creating a Special Planning Document.  This included a lot of supporting 
evidence of the impact of gambling on vulnerable communities and the 
issue of community health; and



c) Consideration of whether the licensing of gambling establishments could be 
addressed through the Local Plan that was currently being prepared.

The Commission noted that anecdotal evidence suggested that employees of 
betting shops were encouraged by their employers to identify properties in built 
up areas that could be used as betting shops.  Anyone willing to provide 
evidence for the Task Group on this matter was invited to contact the Scrutiny 
Policy Officer.

Members noted that the Local Government Association (LGA) and the 
Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) had produced a framework for local 
partnerships on betting shops and it was suggested that the link to the website 
should be circulated.

The Scrutiny Policy Officer further advised that there was anecdotal evidence 
that gambling was a problem, but evidence of this had not been collated.  One 
possible recommendation that could arise from this review therefore was that 
support groups could be asked to gather evidence, possibly with the 
Supporting Tenants and Residents group undertaking a trial of this.

Concern was raised that betting shops liked to locate near each other due to 
the limit on the number of betting machines that could be put in one shop.  
Clustering meant that income from these machines could be maximised.  

Members were reminded that the Council supported the Local Government 
Association’s recommendation to reduce the maximum bet on fixed odds 
betting machines to £2.00.

It was hoped that the next meeting of the Task Group would be attended by 
representatives of support groups for gamblers.  A meeting also had been 
arranged for February, which it was hoped would be attended by 
representatives of the Social Welfare Advice Partnership.  It was hoped that the 
final report of the review would be presented to the Commission in March 2016.

AGREED:
1) That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be asked to circulate the link to 

the Local Government Association and Association of British 
Bookmakers framework for local partnerships on betting shops to 
all members of this Commission;

2) That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be asked to circulate details of 
future meetings of this Task Group, and information associated 
with this review, to all members of this Commission;

3) That any members of this Commission interested in attending 
future meetings of this Task Group be invited to do so; and

4) That Members unable to attend meetings of the Task Group be 
invited to pass any comments to the Scrutiny Policy Officer for 
inclusion in the Task Group’s discussions.



48. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission received and noted its current work programme.

With regard to the proposed report updating Members on Channel Shift, it was 
suggested that the report should include information on where people could go 
in the community to access services such as payment facilities, as not all 
facilities could be accessed at all Council offices.

AGREED:
1) That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be asked to add the reports 

referred to under minute numbers 44, 45 and 46 above to the 
work programme; and

2) That the Director for Delivery, Communications and Political 
Governance be asked to include the information requested 
above in the proposed report updating the Commission on 
Channel Shift.

49. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chair congratulated Adrian Wills, Head of Neighbourhood Services, on 
being awarded an MBE in the New Year’s Honours List.

50. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.56 pm


